Investment return	 +1	 (313,629)	 (312,221)
Investment return   	 -1	 376,170	 374,481
Discount rate	 +1	 (72,581)	 (72,255)
Discount rate	 -1	 94,176	 93,753

Continuing operations
	   Impact on life insurance liabilities

	 Change in assumptions		   Gross/Net

	 %		  RM’000

31 December 2010
Discount rate	 +1		  (6,620)
Discount rate	 -1		  8,862
Mortality/morbidity  	 +10		  1,725
Longevity	 -10		  (1,736)
Lapse and surrender rates	 +10		  (385)

31 December 2009
Discount rate	 +1		  (6,652)
Discount rate	 -1		  9,258
Mortality/morbidity  	 +10		  1,854
Longevity	 -10		  (1,855)
Lapse and surrender rates	 +10		  (445)

The method used and significant assumptions made for deriving sensitivity information did not change from the
previous period.

MAA HOLDINGS BERHAD
annual report 2010

203

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2010

(continued)

50	 INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

(I)	 Life Insurance and Family Takaful Contracts (continued)

Life Insurance Contracts (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

(b) 	 Overseas insurance subsidiary company

  		  Impact on life insurance liabilities

	 Change in assumption	 Gross/Net

	 %	 RM’000

31 December 2010

Mortality & morbidity rates  	 -10	 (643)

Mortality & morbidity rates  	 +10%	 379

Expenses	 -10	 (752)

Expenses	 +10%	 622

Lapse rates	 -10	 (343)

Lapse rates	 +10%	 741

Investment rates	 -1%	 308

Investment rates	 +1%	 (331)

Discount rates	 -1%	 528

Discount rates	 +1%	 (459)

31 December 2009

Mortality & morbidity rates  	 -10	 (313)

Mortality & morbidity rates  	 +10%	 303

Expenses	 -10	 (526)

Expenses	 +10%	 652

Lapse rates	 -10	 (295)

Lapse rates	 +10%	 520

Investment rates	 -1%	 349

Investment rates	 +1%	 (377)

Discount rates	 -1%	 327

Discount rates	 +1%	 (319)

The above is shown gross-of-reinsurance as it assumed that reinsurance is neutral with respect to cash flows.

The method used and significant assumptions made for deriving sensitivity information did not change from the previous period.

MAA HOLDINGS BERHAD
annual report 2010

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2010
(continued)

204

50	 INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

(I)	 Life Insurance and Family Takaful Contracts (continued)

Family Takaful Contracts

The table below shows the concentration of Family takaful contract liabilities, excluding available-for-sale reserve, by type of contract: